

No. 91757-4

NO. 45809-8-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN RE THE WELFARE OF

K.M.M,

MINOR CHILD,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEANETTE DALTON

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT FERGUSON  
Attorney General

PETER E. KAY  
WSBA #24331  
PO Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
(253) 593-5243

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Procedural History .....	2
IV.	FACTUAL HISTORY .....	2
V.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. Elements Of A Termination Trial.....	10
	B. The Trial Court Found That the Father is an Unfit Parent Due to the Absence of Any Parent-Child Relationship, a Relationship That Cannot be Repaired, and Substantial Evidence Supports These Findings.....	11
	C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding That All Necessary Services Capable of Correcting the Parental Deficits were Offered and/or Provided to the Father.....	19
	1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings That an Evaluation on the Issue of Family Therapy was Performed and There was no Probability That Reunification Therapy Could Remedy the Situation Between Child and Parent.....	20
	2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings That the Child Needed Individual Therapy; That Her Therapy Addressed Her Ability to Form Any Attachments; and That All Services Reasonably Available, Capable of Reuniting the Child with Her Father Within the Foreseeable Future, Have Been Offered or Provided in This Case.....	25

3.	Visitation Was Properly Restricted to Protect the Child's Health, Safety and Welfare.....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 919, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)...	10, 11
<i>In re A.B.</i> 168 Wn. 2d. at 921 .....	19
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d at 920 .....	17
<i>In re A.J.R.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 222, 228, 896 P.2d 1298, <i>review denied</i> 127 Wn.2d 1025 (1995).....	10
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 31, 765 P.2d 307 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1017 (1989).....	10
<i>In re Chubb</i> , 112 Wn.2d 719, 729, 773 P.2d 851 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 568, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of T.H.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 784, 792, 162 P.2d 1141(2007) .....	29
<i>In re Dependency of T.LG.</i> , 139 Wn. App 1, 14, 156 P.3d 222 (2007) .....	29
<i>In re S.V.B.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 762, 768, 880 P.2d 80 (1994) .....	10
<i>In re the Dependency of H.W.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 420, 425, 961 P.2d 963 (1998).....	10
<i>In re the Welfare of A.B.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 323 P.2d 1062 (2014).....	13
<i>In re the Welfare of C.S.</i> , 168 Wn.2d at 56 fn.2 .....	22
<i>In re the Welfare of C.S.</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 51, 225 P.3d 953 (2010).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34.020 .....	13, 15, 16 17
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(ii) .....	29
RCW 13.34.180 .....	10
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	1
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d).....	29
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) .....	15
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(ii) .....	15
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(iii) .....	14
RCW 13.34.190 .....	10
